RESOLUTION NO. 214

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF ALBANY FOR THE RELOCATION OF AN ACCESS POINT TO THE SIX MILE WATERWORKS REGARDING THE CR 156 (FULLER ROAD) RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

Introduced: 6/13/11

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with the City of Albany for the relocation of an access point to the Six Mile Waterworks regarding the CR 156 (Fuller Road) Reconstruction Project, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner indicated that as part of the Fuller Road Project a roundabout will be constructed at the I-90 Exit 2 ramp and that approximately 150' north of the exit ramp intersection with Fuller Road is a driveway that accesses the Six Mile Waterworks/Rensselaer Lake Park, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner indicated that the City of Albany requested that the entrance to the park be directly accessed from the proposed roundabout, and

WHEREAS, The agreement with the City of Albany will allow the County to address the access to the Six Mile Waterworks/Rensselaer Lake Park, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the City of Albany for the relocation of an access point to the Six Mile Waterworks regarding the CR 156 (Fuller Road) Reconstruction Project and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 6/13/11